SCHEDULE OF RATES (1 of 2)

APPENDIX 9

SWEEPING OF URBAN AND ARTERIAL ROADS

COMPARISON PRICE SCHEDULE

| | | Coastal Sweeping | Clean Sweep |
|------|--|--|--|
| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | Price per Annum \$ | Price per Annum \$ |
| 1. | Urban roads in each suburb (one sweep per year). | · | |
| | Beldon Burns Beach Connolly Craigie Currambine Duncraig Edgewater Greenwood Heathridge Hillarys Iluka Joondalup Kallaroo Kingsley Kinross Marmion Mullaloo Ocean Reef Padbury Sorrento Warwick Woodvale | 1,555 104 1,386 2,447 1,046 5,105 1,749 3,590 2,692 3,367 384 2,605 2,059 4,600 1,365 915 2,096 2,513 3,610 2,590 1,295 3,488 | 3,618 520 2,835 5,005 2,139 12,150 3,577 8,527 5,508 6,887 1,040 6,049 4,212 10,327 2,793 1,872 4,955 5,142 7,628 5,639 2,650 7,136 |
| 2. | Lump sum price for once a year sweep for all arterial roads (one sweep per year) Beach Road Burns Beach road Connolly Drive Erindale Road Hepburn Ave Hodges Drive Joondalup Drive Marmion Ave Moore Drive Ocean Reef Road Shenton Ave Warwick Road Whitfords Ave | 810 405 310 305 1,800 505 1,510 1,400 320 1,590 825 1,410 2,400 | 1,692 1,572 675 617 3,475 1,025 3,000 2,700 700 3,075 1,700 2,750 4,625 |

There is no rise or fall in the above price and all prices are inclusive of labour, materials, plant and equipment, traffic management, testing, supply, transport, taxes, GST, levies and fees.

SCHEDULE OF RATES (2 of 2)

(excluding GST)

SWEEPING OF URBAN AND ARTERIAL ROADS

| | | | Coastal Sweeping | Clean Sweep |
|------------|---|--|-------------------------|--|
| Item No | | Description | Rate per Hour | Rate per Hour |
| 1 | а | Hourly hire of Road Sweeper with Operator for road sweeping on demand during normal working hours, including mobilisation and demobilisation | \$64 | \$150 \$75 for second & subsequent hours |
| | b | After hours rate for above | \$74 | \$180 \$90 for second & subsequent hours |
| | С | Rate for Weekends and Public Holidays for above | \$74 | \$180 \$90 for second & subsequent hours |
| 2 | а | Hourly hire of Pathway Sweeper with Operator for pathway sweeping on demand during normal working hours, including mobilisation and demobilisation | \$54 | \$140 \$70 for second & subsequent hours |
| | b | After hours rate for above | \$64 | \$160 \$80 for second & subsequent hours |
| | С | Rate for Weekends and Public Holidays for above | \$64 | \$160 \$80 for second & subsequent hours. |

* Normal working hours: 5.30am - 6.00pm Monday to Friday

* After Hours Weekdays: 6.00pm - 5.30am * Weekends and Public Holidays: 24 hours

There is no rise or fall in the above price and all prices are inclusive of labour, materials, plant and equipment, traffic management, testing, supply, transport, taxes, GST, levies and fees.